

No. 23-1320

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF ARKANSAS et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of an Agency Action  
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**Petitioners' Motion for Stay of Final Rule**

---

TIM GRIFFIN  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Arkansas Solicitor General  
DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
ASHER L. STEINBERG  
Senior Assistant Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 682-2007  
dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

## INTRODUCTION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Arkansas’s submission and EPA’s disapproval. ....	2
1. EPA’s pre-submission guidance.....	2
2. Arkansas’s SIP.....	4
3. EPA’s disapproval .....	5
Argument.....	10
I. Arkansas is likely to succeed on the merits.....	10
A. EPA’s modeling switch was arbitrary and capricious.....	10
B. EPA’s recantation of its 1 ppb guidance was arbitrary and capricious.....	17
II. The remaining stay factors favor Arkansas. ....	19
Conclusion .....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Certificate of Service .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	15, 18
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	8, 11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	15, 18
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 20
<i>Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force</i> , 406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	20
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11-14
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19-20
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	9

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. 7410.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(3).....	16

### Regulations

<i>Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; District of Columbia, Maryland, Virginia; Post 1996 Rate-of-Progress Plans and One-Hour Ozone Attainment Demonstrations</i> 68 Fed. Reg. 19,106 (Apr. 17, 2003) .....	11, 14
<i>Determination of Failure To Attain the One-Hour Ozone Standard by 2007, Determination of Current Attainment of the One Hour Ozone Standard, Determinations of Attainment of the Eight-Hour Ozone Standards for the New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island Nonattainment Area in Connecticut, New Jersey and New York</i> 69 Fed. Reg. 21,717 (Apr. 22, 2004).....	13, 15
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) .....	2

*Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality State Implementation Plans;  
California; San Joaquin Valley; Moderate Area Plan for the 2006  
PM2.5 NAAQS, 81 Fed. Reg. 59,876 (Aug. 31, 2016).....13, 14*

*Partial Approval and Partial Disapproval of Air Quality Implementation  
Plans; California; San Joaquin Valley Serious Area and Section 189(d)  
Plan for Attainment of the 1997 Annual PM2.5 NAAQS  
86 Fed. Reg. 67,329 (Nov. 26, 2021) .....13*

*Official Release of EMFAC2021 Motor Vehicle Emission Factor Model  
for Use in the State of California,  
87 Fed. Reg. 68,483 (Nov. 15, 2022) ..... 13, 18*
